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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION
INTERNATIONAL SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON RADIO INTERFERENCE

ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY (EMC) -

Part 6-3: Generic standards —
Emission standard for residential,
commercial and light-industrial environments

FOREWORD

1) The |nternational Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organizatigh fo izali Mmprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). i promote
interpational co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in elds. To

this fend and in addition to other activities, 15 ifications,
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) i { s “IEC
Publjcation(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committées; \Neti interested
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory—wark: yqti o hd non-

govgrnmental organizations liaising with the IEC also particj ate in thi ion. IEC collaborateg closely

with [the International Organization for Standardization (IS i onditions deternjined by
agrepment between the two organizations.

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC of ica t p arly as possible, an intefnational
congensus of opinion on the relevant suQjects\ sin i hittee has representation [from all
interpsted IEC National Committees.

3) IEC |Publications have the form of recommendations\for\ i National
Compmittees in that sense. While all reasonable effortsNare e i t of IEC
Publjcations is accurate, ] for any
misifpterpretation by any end

4) In ofder to promote |nterna ional i i ion& ommittees undertake to apply IEC Publications
trangparently to the ma S 81N ational and regional publications. Any dijergence
between any IEC Public q fonal or regional publication shall be clearly ind|cated in
the lptter

5) IEC |provides n@k' 3 y Q | atevits approval and cannot be rendered responsible|for any
equipment declared to/bexim\eonformi

6) All upers should epsSire

7) No lfability sh i irectors, employees, servants or agents including individual expgrts and
members of ifs y es and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
othe 9 soever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fdes) and
expgnse is{ng \out ®f the pul |cat|on use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC
Publjcati

8) Attention isSdraw érmative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicftions is

indigpensable for the coyrect application of this publication.

9) Attention(isjdrawn tovthe possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the sdibject of
patent fights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

International Standard IEC 61000-6-3 has been prepared by CISPR subcommittee H: Limits
for the protection of radio services.

This second edition cancels and replaces the first edition published in 1996 as
CISPR/IEC 61000-6-3. It constitutes a technical revision. The major changes in this edition
are the inclusion of a clause on tests for equipment in series production, a new clause on
measurement uncertainty and the inclusion of requirements on dc power ports and
telecommunications ports. The informative annex has been deleted.
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The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting

CISPR/H/121/FDIS CISPR/H/124/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on

voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

The cgmmittee has decided that the contents of this publication will rema
the maintenance result date indicated on the IEC web site under "http:
the dafa related to the specific publication. At this date, the publicatio

* recpnfirmed,
* withdrawn,
» replaced by a revised edition, or

@@

nchanged until
.ch" in
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INTRODUCTION

IEC 61000 is published in separate parts according to the following structure:

Part 1: General

General considerations (introduction, fundamental principles)
Definitions, terminology

Part 2: Environment

De bliptiull Uf thc D‘IIV;IUIIIIID‘IIt
Classification of the environment

Compatibility levels
Part 3{ Limits

Emission limits

Immunity limits (insofar as they do not fall under roduct

conmittees)

Part 4] Testing and measurement techniques

Meagsurement techniques
Testing techniques

Part 5] Installation and mitigation guidel

-@
Instpllation guidelines
Mitipation methods

Part 6 Generic@ >

Part 9] Miscellaneg

d. into several parts published either as International Stapdards
atiops, some of which have already been published as sgctions.
with”the part number followed by a dash and a second number
example: 61000-6-1).

Each part is
or technical
Others| wi
identifyi
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ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY (EMC) -
Part 6-3: Generic standards —

Emission standard for residential,
commercial and light-industrial environments

1 Scope and object

This pprt of IEC 61000 for EMC emission requirements applies to elerlcal and~e&lectronic
appardtus intended for use in residential, commercial and light-industrial & <

Emissipn requirements in the frequency range 0 Hz to 400 gd. No
measufement needs to be performed at frequencies where no reqi

This gé¢neric EMC emission standard is applicable if no re roduct-

family EMC emission standard exists.

This sfandard applies to apparatus intended to be di 340 a low-voltage| public

g nded to interface bgtween
the apgparatus and the low-voltage ublic ¢ standard applies also to
appargtus which is battery operated or_i , public, but non-industrigl, low-
voltage power distribution system if thi 8 | déd to be used in the logations
descrilhed below.

The epvironments encor ] i i ial, commercial and light-
industifial locations, both indoore . ollowing list, although not comprehénsive,
gives 4 i :

— res| o8, apartments;

- retL' etmarkets;

— bugi ices, banks;

— arefas of pdblic ente At, for example cinemas, public bars, dance halls;

- oueli onexample petrol stations, car parks, amusement and sports centres;

— light-tedustrig ati for example workshops, laboratories, service centres.

Locatigns thatare characterised by being supplied directly at low voltage from the| public
mains hetwork are cehsidered to be residential, commercial or light-industrial.

The object of this standard is to define the emission test requirements for apparatus defined
in the scope in relation to continuous and transient, conducted and radiated disturbances.

The emission requirements have been selected so as to ensure that disturbances generated
by apparatus operating normally in residential, commercial and light-industrial locations do
not exceed a level which could prevent other apparatus from operating as intended. Fault
conditions of apparatus are not taken into account. Not all disturbance phenomena have been
included for testing purposes in this standard but only those considered as relevant for the
equipment covered by this standard. These requirements represent essential electromagnetic
compatibility emission requirements.
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Requirements are specified for each port considered.

NOTE 1 Safety considerations are not covered by this standard.

NOTE 2 In special cases, situations will arise where the levels specified in this standard will not offer a

dequate

protection; for example where a sensitive receiver is used in close proximity to an apparatus. In these instances,

special mitigation measures may have to be employed.

NOTE 3 As the requirements in this standard are more stringent than the requirements in IEC 61000-6-4,

equipment fulfilling the requirements of this standard will also comply with the requirements of IEC 61000-6-4.

2 Normative references

The f |r\\u|ng rnfnronr\oﬂ Hnr\llmnntc ate !nd!cponcohla fr\r I'hn opnllnafunn r\'F fhlc Hr\r\ ment
For dafed references, only the edition cited applies. For undated referencé latestyfedition
of the rfeferenced document (including any amendments) applies.

IEC 61[000-3-2, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 3-2: LIR monic
current emissions (equipment input current <16 A per phase)

IEC 61|000-3-3, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Pa oltage
fluctuations and flicker in low-voltage supply systems fo K N Wi ted current 16 A
IEC 61[000-3-11, Electromagnetic compatibility (E C) -) Pa imits — Limitation of
voltagg¢ changes, voltage fluctuations and flic owcvoltage supply syslems —
Equipment with rated current <75 A apd 1 i sction

IEC 6[1000-3-12, Electromagnetic compatibili A art 3-12: Limits — Limits for
harmohic currents produced by equip ecled to\public low-voltage systems with input
current >16 A and <75 A per phase

CISPR| 14-1: Electromagns , electric
tools and similar apparatus

CISPR] 16-1-2:2003 aratus
and mpthods — Rart ncillary
equipment — Condug

CISPR| 16-2-1:20Q3, aratus
and méthods/~ ducted
disturbance

CISP s and
methodls — gthods of measurement of disturbances and immunity — Radiated
disturbance mea

CISPR| 1644-2, Specification for radio disturbance and immunity measuring apparatys and

methods — Part 4-2: Uncertainties, statistics and [imit modelling — Uncertainty in EMC

measurements

CISPR 22, Information technology equipment — Radio disturbance characteristics — Lim
methods of measurement

its and
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3 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the following terms and definitions apply.

C:2006

NOTE Definitions related to EMC and to relevant phenomena are given in IEC 60050-161 and in other IEC and
CISPR publications.

31
port

particular interface of the specified apparatus with the external electromagnetic environment
(see Figure 1)

3.2

enclogure port

physic
imping

3.3
cable
port at

NOTE

3.4

teleco
point g
dispers
networ
digital

Etherngt, Token Ring,etc.) and similar networks)

NOTE

Enclosure port

L volt
ain t

Apparatus v
Telecommunications/

network port 9 NW port

IEC 1091/06

Figure

bl boundary of the apparatus
e on

bort
which a c@n

Examples are sj§

Rublic~switched telecommunications networks (PSTN) integrated s
(ISDN), x-type digital subscriber lines (xDSL), etc.), local area network

Lgh or

widely
cations
Brvices
s (e.g.

232,RS-

A\port generally intended for interconnection of components of an ITE system under test (e.g. RS+

485, fie

3.5
power

d—buses m the scope of TEC 61158, TEEE Standard— 282 (parattet primter), oniversat—Sertar Bus (USB),
IEEE Standard 1394 (“Fire Wire”), etc.) and used in accordance with its functional specifications (e.g. for the
maximum length of cable connected to it), is not considered to be a telecommunications port.

port

port at which a conductor or cable carrying the primary electrical power needed for the
operation (functioning) of an apparatus or associated apparatus is connected to the apparatus
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3.6
public mains network

electricity lines to which all categories of consumers have access and which are operated by

a supply or distribution undertaking for the purpose of supplying electrical energy

3.7

low voltage

LV

low tension

voltage having a value below a conventionally adopted limit

[IEV 60Q1-01-26 _modified]

NOTE For the distribution of AC electric power, the upper limit is generally accepted to Qe

3.8

d.c. power network

local dlectricity supply network in the infrastructure of a certai led for
flexiblg use by one ore more different types of equipment and g aran power
supplylindependently from the conditions of the public maids ne

NOTE ({onnection to a remote local battery is not regarded as g ises only
power syipply for a single piece of equipment.

4 Conditions during testing

The equipment under test (EUT) shall b argest
emissipn in the frequency band beirflg investig e ts and
consisient with normal appl|cat|ons configurati f the test sample shall be varied to
achievp maximum emissio With typical apglications and installation practice

If the dpparatus is parf oka cannected to auxiliary apparatus, the apparatus
shall he tested wihile Rimum  representative configuration of atlxiliary
appargtus nece i oxt{s Wa similar manner to that described in CISPR 22.
In cases where ; . er's specification requires external filtering and/or shielding
devicep 3 ly specified in the user's manual, the measufement
requirgments, /0K thi d\shall be applied with the specified devices or measures in
place.

The cgnfiguratiofdand mode of operation during the measurements shall be precisely npted in
the test repori pparatus has a large number of similar ports or ports with many |similar
connegtions, a sufficignt number shall be selected to simulate actual operating conditions and
to ensnrre that all the different types of termination are covered.

The measurements shall be carried out at one single set of parameters within the operating

ranges of temperature, humidity and atmospheric pressure specified for the product and at the

rated supply voltage, unless otherwise indicated in the basic standard.

5 Product documentation

The purchaser/user shall be informed if special measures have to be taken to achieve

compliance, e.g. the use of shielded or special cables.
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6 Applicability

The application of measurements for emission(s) depends on the particular apparatus, its
configuration, its ports, its technology and its operating conditions.

Measurements shall be applied to the relevant ports of the apparatus according to Table 1.
Measurements shall only be carried out where the relevant ports exist.

It may be determined from consideration of the electrical characteristics and usage of a
particular apparatus that some of the measurements are inappropriate and therefore

unnec
shall b

7 Emission requirements

The en
basis.

Measu
The m
The d
referre

The ¢
modifiq

measurements are giv

8 Ap

8.1

— either on a sa

out

- or,
8.2

This tg
the tyq

e recorded in the test report.

ations or

e/Jf7in exceptional circumstances, five items are not available, a sample of

three g

hall' be used. Compliance is judged from the following relationship:

where

x+kS, <L

x is the arithmetic mean of the measured value of n items in the sample

x, ist

L ist

n
2 _ p—
Sy = n1—’| Z(xi _x)2
i=1
he value of the individual item

he appropriate limit

by port

pscription of the measuremen 3 i q rement

ch are

gs are not repeated here, however
the practical application ¢of the

ction

on set

ems of
four or
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k is the factor derived from tables of the non-central ¢-distribution which assures with 80 %
confidence that 80 % of the type is below the limit; the value of £ depends on the sample
size n and is stated below.

The quantities x,, x, S, and L are expressed logarithmically: dB(uV), dB(uV/m) or dB(pW).

n 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

k 2,04 1,69 1,52 1,42 1,35 1,30 1,27 1,24 1,21 1,20
9 Mdasurement uncertainty
The |;Isults of measurements of emissions from ITE shall referg rement
instrunpentation uncertainty considerations contained in CISPR 16-
Determining compliance with the limits in this standard shall ke based o of the

compli

Howe\
conne(
and bq
report.

bciated
tulated
ne test
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE
COMITE INTERNATIONAL SPECIAL DES PERTURBATIONS RADIOELECTRIQUES

COMPATIBILITE ELECTROMAGNETIQUE (CEM) -

Partie 6-3: Normes génériques —
Norme sur I’émission pour les environnements résidentiels,
commerciaux et de I'industrie légére

AVANT-PROPOS

Alisation
a CEl a
ans les

1) La fommission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEl) est une organisatijgn
composée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités N
pour| objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les g i

domapines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre\autre vidé 2 Normes
interhationales, des Spécifications techniques des Rapports technj aci ibles au
publ 4 ige a des
com iper. Les
orga rticipent
égalg n (ISO),
selo

2) Les mesure
du p e la CEI
intére

3) Les agréées
com e la CEI
s'as onsable
de l'¢

4) Dan m toute la
mes s Publications de la CEl dans leurs pubjications
natid tes Publications de la CEIl et toutes pubjications
natid {re indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

5) La ydage valant indication d’approbation et n'engage|pas sa
resp ilité quipe déclarés cgnformes a une de ses Publications.

6) Toug ili 9 t S § Sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publicatipn.

7) Aucl e a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiligires ou
man erts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des |Comités

natid ¢ E préjidice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tqut autre
dom e soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris [les frais
de jyst 2 gécoulant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEIl ou de
toutq au bhgatio la 2EI, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

8) L'attenti haftirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de pubjications
réfélencées est obligatgire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

9) L’attpntion-est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuvpnt faire
I'objét “\d€ droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEl ne saurait étre tenue pour
responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La norme internationale CEI 61000-6-3 a été préparée par le sous-comité H du CISPR:
Limites pour la protection des services radioélectriques.

Cette deuxiéme édition annule et remplace la premiére édition publiée en 1996 comme
CISPR/CEI 61000-6-3. Cette édition constitue une révision technique. Les principaux
changements introduits par cette nouvelle édition consistent dans I'ajout de deux nouveaux
articles, le premier sur les essais applicables aux appareils produits en série, le second
concernant lincertitude de mesure, et dans [linsertion d’exigences sur les acces
d’alimentation en courant continu et les accés de télécommunication. L’annexe informative a
par ailleurs été supprimée.
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Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
CISPR/H/121/FDIS CISPR/H/124/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

>~avant la. date de

maintenance indiquée sur le site web de la CEl sous "http://websto ch'™dens les

Le co%lté a decide que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas mod
donnégs relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publicat

* recpnduite,
* supprimée,
. reanIacée par une édition révisée, ou

@@

. am
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INTRODUCTION

La CEI 61000 est publiée sous forme de plusieurs parties, conformément a la structure

suivante:

Partie 1: Généralités

Considérations générales (introduction, principes fondamentaux)
Définitions, terminologie

Partie 2: Environnement

Degcription de I'environnement
Classification de I'environnement
Nivgaux de compatibilité

Partie|3: Limites
Limjtes d'émission
Limjtes d'immunité (dans la mesure ou elles ne relg

Partie(4: Techniques d’essai et de mesure

Techniques de mesure
Techniques d'essai

Partie|5: Directives d'installation et d'at

g

Guifles d'installation
Méthodes et dispositi

Partie|6: Norme@n :

Partie|9: Divers

Chaqug ig a & ivisée en parties qui sont publiées soit comme N
interngtionalgs, soi pports techniques/spécifications techniques, certaines
elles gnt/aéja\été\publiees comme sections. D'autres seront publiées avec le numeérg

partie [stivi d% L et gomplété d'un second chiffre identifiant la subdivision (ex

6100046-1).

it)

ormes
d'entre

de la
emple:
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COMPATIBILITE ELECTROMAGNETIQUE (CEM) -
Partie 6-3: Normes génériques —

Norme sur I’émission pour les environnements résidentiels,
commerciaux et de l'industrie légére

1 Domaine d’application et objet

iere de

La pré{sente partie de la CEI 61000 concernant les exigences d’émisgions
bstinés

compa

a étre i ie’légélre.
Les e 7z sont
couver quelles

Cette licable

d’émis

Cette forme s'applique aux appareil s ifectement au réseau public

d’alimgntation basse tension ou a une spurce d inu spécifique destinée 3 servir

d'interface entre l'appareil et le réseauw~pubhc d'alimentaiion basse tension. Cette |norme

s'appligpue également aux appareils alimentés par-piles\ou batteries ou par un systgme de
ci~g

distriblition basse tension pon public mai QUinduysteiel, lorsque cet appareil est degtiné a

étre ut|lisé dans les emplacements 3S0US

Les ehvironnements |[co me sont les sites résidentiels, les |locaux
commerciaux et del'industrie Négé > intérieurs et extérieurs. La liste suivantg, bien
que ngn exhaus \ e i

- pro

- lieu
— cer
— loc
— site loisirs
et

— locpux de l'industrie légére, par exemple ateliers, laboratoires, centres de services.

Les sit€S qui sont caracterises comme etant alimentes directement en basse tension par le
réseau public sont considérés comme résidentiels, commerciaux ou pour l'industrie Iégére.

L'objet de cette norme est de définir les exigences d'essais d’émissions aux perturbations
continues et transitoires, conduites et rayonnées, pour les appareils définis dans le domaine
d'application.

Les exigences des perturbations émises ont été choisies de maniére a assurer que les
perturbations engendrées par I'appareil en fonctionnement normal, dans un environnement
résidentiel, commercial ou de l'industrie Iégere, ne dépassent pas un niveau qui pourrait
empécher d'autres appareils de fonctionner comme prévu normalement. Les conditions de
défaut de l'appareil ne sont pas prises en compte. Cette norme ne comporte pas, pour les
besoins des essais, tous les phénoménes perturbateurs mais uniqguement ceux considérés
comme applicables pour les appareils couverts par la norme. Ces exigences représentent les
exigences essentielles de compatibilité électromagnétique concernant les émissions.
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Les exigences sont spécifiées pour chacun des accés considérés.

NOTE 1 Cette norme ne traite pas des aspects de sécurité.

NOTE 2 Dans des cas spécifiques, des situations peuvent apparaitre dans lesquelles les niveaux spécifiés dans
la présente norme ne pourront offrir le niveau de protection adéquat ; par exemple lorsqu’un récepteur sensible est
utilisé a trés grande proximité d’'un appareil. Dans de tels cas, des mesures particulieres d'atténuation peuvent
s’avérer nécessaires.

NOTE 3 Comme les exigences de la présente norme sont plus séveres que les exigences données par la
CEI 61000-6-4, les satisfaisant aux exigences de la présente norme seront conformes également aux exigences
données par la CEI 61000-6-4.

2 Reéférences normatives

Les dpcuments de référence suivants sont indispensables pour I'application résent
documgent. Pour les références datées, seule I'édition citée s'appligye. aférences
non d{ées, la derniére édition du document de référence s'appliq i entuels
amendements).

CEI 61000-3-2, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — : { S pour
les émjssions de courant harmonique (courant appelé par Te ] )

CEI 61000-3-3, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEk t Limy jatjons de
tension et du papillotement flicker dans les résea 1 j joh, pour
les mdtériels ayant un courant assigng s a lement

conditionnel

CEI 61000-3-11, Compatibilité électro

des vdgriations de tension, des fluctuafions-de te pseaux
publicg d'alimentation bass I e s0UMIS
a un rgccordement condit{on

CEI 61000-3-12, Comp q s pour
les colirants harmoniq Qoyits \rar\les “qppareils connectés aux réseaux publics| basse
tension ayant u e 8 A par phase

— Exigences pour les appareils

électrddomestiq ues et appareils analogues — Partie 1: Emission
CISPR :2003 ations des méthodes et des appareils de mesune des
perturfhatjons \raqioékectxiques” et de [Iimmunité aux perturbations radioélectriques —

Partie [152; o mesure des perturbations radioélectriques et de I'immunité aux

CISPR e des
perturfjations rad/oelectr/ques et de ues -—
Partie : : s des

perturbat/ons conduites

CISPR 16-2-3, Spécifications des méthodes et des appareils de mesure des perturbations
radioélectriques et de I'immunité aux perturbations radioélectriques — Partie 2-3: Méthodes de
mesure des perturbations et de 'immunité — Mesures des perturbations rayonnées

CISPR 16-4-2, Spécifications des méthodes et des appareils de mesure des perturbations
radioélectriques et de I'immunité aux perturbations radioélectriques — Partie 4-2: Incertitudes,
statistiques et modélisation des limites — Incertitudes de mesure CEM

CISPR 22, Appareils de traitement de l'information — Caractéristiques des perturbations
radioélectriques — Limites et méthodes de mesure
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3 Termes et définitions

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions suivants s’appliquent.

NOTE Les définitions concernant la compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) et les phénomenes correspondants
figurent dans la CEl 60050-161 ainsi que dans d’autres publications de la CEIl et du CISPR.

3.1

acceés

interface particuliére de I'appareil spécifié avec I’environnement électromagnétique extérieur
(voir la Figure 1)

Connexion a
I'enveloppe

Acces d'alj
en courant

Matériel

Acceés de
télécommunication
et de réseau

IEC 1091/46

3.2
acceés |par l'enveloppe
frontiéfe physique de
rayonner ou a laquelle

euvent

3.3
acces

NOTE

3.4

acces
point g stiné a
étre relié a_des systémes largement étendus par des moyens tels qu’'une connexion difecte a
des rgseaux de telécommunication multi-utilisateurs (par exemple les réseaux publics
commuytéssles réseaux numériques a intégration de services (RNIS), les réseaux xDSU, etc.),
a des réseaux locaux (par exemple Ethernet, Token Ring, efc.) et a des réseaux similaires)

NOTE Le accés généralement prévus pour l'interconnexion des composants d'un systeme d’ATI en essai
(par exemple RS-232, RS 485, bus de terrain dans le domaine d’application de la CEl 61158, bus IEEE 1284

(acces paralléle pour imprimante), bus série universel (USB, Universal Serial Bus), bus IEEE 1394 “ Fire Wire ”,
etc.) et utilisés comme prévu dans le cadre de leurs spécifications fonctionnelles (par exemple pour la longueur
maximale du cable connecté), ne sont pas considérés comme des accés de télécommunication et de réseau au
sens de cette définition.

3.5 acceées de puissance
point auquel un conducteur ou un cable transportant I'énergie électrique primaire nécessaire
au fonctionnement d'un appareil ou d'appareils associés est relié a I'appareil
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3.6

réseau public d'alimentation
lignes électriques auxquelles toutes les catégories de consommateurs ont accés et qui sont

régies

3.7
basse
BT

par une entreprise assurant la fourniture ou la distribution d'énergie électrique

tension

tension possédant une valeur inférieure a une limite conventionnellement adoptée

[VEI 601-01-26, modifiée]

NOTE
considé

3.8
réseal
résead
et qui
en gar
public

NOTE
en courg

4 Cq

d’émis
prélimi
de I'éc
pratigu

Si l'ap
étre €
perme

Dans |
dispos
utilisat
avec le

La cor
notés

Pour la distribution d’énergie électrique en courant alternatif, la limite supéri
ée comme étant 1 000 V.

enest géné

d’alimentation en c.c.
d’alimentation électrique locale dans l'infrastructure d’
bst destiné a une utilisation flexible par un ou plusieurs

d’alimentation électrique

& un réseau d’alin
seul équipement.

e raccordement a une batterie décentralisée locale n’e
nt continu si un tel raccordement ne comprend que l'ali

pnditions pendant I'essai

bareil fait
Ssayé Conrecieé

tant I'essai a

esure données par la présente norme doivent étre app
esures spécifiés mis en ceuvre.

hvec.précision dans le rapport d'essai. Si I'appareil posséde un grand nombre (

analog

alement

ifférents

réseau

entation

le plus
essais
uration
ons et

il doit
iliaires

pu des
anuel
iquées

nt étre
‘acces

ues‘ou d'accés comportant un grand nombre de connexions analogues, on doit

choisir

un nombre suffisant d'entre eux pour simuler les conditions de fonctionnement réelles et pour
s'assurer que tous les types de terminaisons sont couverts.

Les mesures doivent étre effectuées au niveau d’'un ensemble unique de parameétres dans les
de fonctionnement de température, d’humidité et de pression atmosphérique
spécifiées pour le produit et a la tension assignée d’alimentation, sauf indication contraire
dans la norme fondamentale.

plages

5 Documentation du produit

L’acheteur / l'utilisateur doivent étre informés dans le cas ou des mesures particuliéres,
comme [I'utilisation de cables blindés ou spéciaux, sont nécessaires pour atteindre la
conformité.
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